Town of Lockport Lockport, Louisiana

Minutes of Special Meeting May 23, 2023

The Mayor and Town Council met in special session on Tuesday, May 23, 2023, at 6:00PM, at the Lockport Town Hall Complex.

A. Call to Order, B. Opening Prayer, C. Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Barry Plaisance called the meeting to order. Mayor Plaisance asked for a moment of silence for Mr. Donovan Barker who served on the Town Council for 32 years. The opening prayer was offered by Town Clerk, Mandy Himel. The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Plaisance.

D. Roll Call

The roll was called with the following present: Mayor Barry Plaisance, Councilmembers: Gary Acosta, Rodney Hartman, Ernest Boudreaux, Tyler Detillier, and Bobbie Galjour.

E. Ratify the bid and sale of the Boat Building

Mayor Plaisance stated there was one bid from Mr. Teddy Trosclair in the amount of \$99,000.00. Councilman Acosta made a motion to accept the bid. Councilwoman Galjour seconded the motion, and it carried unanimously. Ms. Vicki Eserman spoke on behalf of the Boat Museum, and she thanked everyone who has supported them over the years.

F. Ratify the bid and sale of the Bayou Playhouse.

Mayor Plaisance stated there were two bids: Mr. Rudy Laris bid \$34,010.00. One Oh One Properties, LLC bid \$41,013.00. Councilman Boudreaux made a motion to accept One Oh One Properties' bid. Councilman Hartman seconded the motion, and it carried unanimously.

G. Council discussion on the budgets.

Discussion took place between the Mayor and the council.

H. Adjourn

The next scheduled regular Town meeting will be held on Tuesday, June 13, 2023. There being no further business to come before the Council, a motion by Councilwoman Galjour to adjourn the meeting was seconded by Councilman Detillier, and it carried unanimously at 6:49PM.

	/s/Barry Plaisance	_
	Barry Plaisance, Mayor	
/s/_Mandy Himel		
Mandy Himel, Town Clerk		